This is further to our intimation on the outcome of the meeting of the Board of Directors of the 

Company (“Board”) Dated February 13th ,2025, where the issue of equity shares of the 

Company of face value of Rs. 10 (Rupee Ten Only) each ('Equity Shares’) was approved by 

way of a rights issue for an aggregate amount not exceeding Rs. 49,00,00,000/- (Rupees Forty 

Nine Crores Only) (“Rights Issue”), in accordance with the provisions of the Securities and 

Exchange Board of India (Issue of Capital and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2018, 

Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements),